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INTERNATIONAL ELECTROTECHNICAL COMMISSION

DISCRETE SEMICONDUCTOR DEVICES -
Part 15: Isolated power semiconductor devices

FOREWORD

1) The IEC (International Electrotechnical Commission) is a worldwide organization for standardization comprising
all national electrotechnical committees (IEC National Committees). The object of the IEC is to promote
international co-operation on all questions concerning standardization in the electrical armd~electronic fields. To
this end and in addition to other activities, the IEC publishes International Standards. Th'r preparation is
entrusted to technical committees; any IEC National Committee interested in tF aIt with may
participate in this preparatory work International, \
with the IEC also participate in this preparation. The ] ernational

of standards, technical specifications, technical reports of guides and they _are 3ccepted by the National
Committees in that sense.

6) Attention is drawn to the pogSibili

International Standarg
semiconductor d

prepared by subcommittee 47E, Discrete
ittee 47: Semiconductor devices.

This bilingual versiog C esponds to the monolingual English version, published in
2003-06.

The text of tKi i ed on the following documents:

FDIS Report on voting
47E/236/FDIS 47E/238/RVD

Full information on the voting for the approval of this standard can be found in the report on
voting indicated in the above table.

The French version of this standard has not been voted upon.

This publication has been drafted in accordance with the ISO/IEC Directives, Part 2.
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The committee has decided that the contents of this publication will remain unchanged until 2006.
At this date, the publication will be

* reconfirmed;

* withdrawn;

» replaced by a revised edition, or
*+ amended.

IMPORTANT - The 'colour inside’' logo on the cover page of this publication indicates
that it contains colours which are considered to be useful /for\the correct
understanding of its contents. Users should therefore print thi ocument using a

colour printer. “
NS

&
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DISCRETE SEMICONDUCTOR DEVICES -

Part 15: Isolated power semiconductor devices

1 Scope

This part of IEC 60747 gives the product specific standards, requirements and test methods
for isolated power semiconductor devices. These requirements are added to those given in
other parts of IEC 60747, IEC 60748 and IEC 60749 for the corresponding isolated power
devices.

2 Normative references

The following referenced documents are indispensable fop'the application\of this document.

steady state

IEC 60068-2-14, Environm

IEC 60068-34;
Damp heat tests

nvirxonniental testing — Part 3-4: Supporting documentation and guidance —

IEC 60191-4:1999, Mechanical standardization of semiconductor devices — Part 4: Coding
system and classification into forms of package outlines for semiconductor device packages

IEC 60270:2000, High voltage test techniques — Partial discharge measurements
IEC 60319, Presentation and specification of reliability data for electronic components

IEC 60664-1:1992, Insulation coordination for equipment within low-voltage systems —
Principles, requirements and tests

IEC 60721-3-3:1994, Classification of environmental conditions — Part 3-3: Classification
of groups of environmental parameters and their severities — Stationary use at weather-
protected locations
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IEC 60747-1:1983, Semiconductor devices — Discrete devices and integrated circuits —
Part 1: General

Amendment 1 (1991)

Amendment 3 (1996)

IEC 60747-2:2000, Semiconductor devices — Discrete devices and integrated circuits — Part 2:
Rectifier diodes

IEC 60747-6:2000, Semiconductor devices — Part 6: Thyristors

IEC 60747-7:2000, Semiconductor devices — Part 7: Bipolar transistors

IEC 60747-8:2000, Semiconductor devices — Part 8: Field effect transistorg

Storage at high temperature

IEC 60749-10: Semiconductor device
Mechanical shock

Part 10:

IEC 60749-12: Semiconductor device
Vibration, variable frequency

methods — Part 12:

methods — Part 14:

methods — Part 15:

Mechanical and climatic test methods — Part 21:

Mechanical and climatic test methods — Part 25:

Mechanical and climatic test methods — Part 26:

IEC 60749-36: Semiconductor devices
Acceleration, steady-state

Mechanical and climatic test methods Part 36:

IEC 61287-1:1995, Power convertors installed on board rolling stock — Part 1: Characteristics
and test methods?

ISO 1302:2002, Geometrical Product Specifications (GPS) — Indication of surface texture
in technical product documentation

ISO 2768-2:1989, General tolerances — Part 2: Geometrical tolerances for features without
individual tolerance indications

1 In preparation.

2 A new edition is being prepared.
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COMMISSION ELECTROTECHNIQUE INTERNATIONALE

DISPOSITIFS DISCRETS A SEMICONDUCTEURS -

Partie 15: Dispositifs de puissance a semiconducteurs isolés

AVANT-PROPOS

1) La Commission Electrotechnique Internationale (CEI) est une organisation mondiale de normalisation

composée de I'ensemble des comités électrotechniques nationaux (Comités nationa a CEI) La CEl a
pour objet de favoriser la coopération internationale pour toutes les questions

domaines de I'électricité et de I'électronique. A cet effet, la CEI, entre autres aCtivités; iendes Normes
internationales. Leur élaboration est confiée a des comités d’études, aux travau 5 % ité national

intéressé par le sujet traité peut participer. Les organisations internationgles,\ go 5, et non
gouvernementales, en liaison avec la CEl, participent également aux traxaux\La stfoitement
avec I’Organisation Internationale de Normalisation (ISO),
deux organisations.

2) Les deC|S|ons ou accords offlmels de la CEI concernant Ies questlos tec iy

3) Les documents produits se présentent sous la forme de €co
comme normes, spécifications techniques, rapports tge
Comités nationaux.

4) Dans le but d’encourager l'unification internationa

5) La CEl n’a fixé aucune procédure concerna Nt Ie

6) L’attention est attirée sur le Yai Q i es élé i&fe la présente Norme internationale peuvent faire
I'objet de droits de progriétéN\i if analogues La CEI ne sauralt etre tenue pour

La Norme interr été établie par le sous-comité 47E de la CEl,
Dispositifs discret i : Irs,>du comité d'études 47 de la CEIl: Dispositifs a
semiconducteurs.

Le rapport de vote” 47E/238/RVD donne toute information sur le vote ayant abouti a
I'approbation de cette norme.

La version frangaise de cette norme n’a pas été soumise au vote.

La présente publication a été rédigée selon les Directives ISO/CEI, partie 2.
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Le comité a décidé que le contenu de cette publication ne sera pas modifié avant 2006. A
cette date, la publication sera

* reconduite;

* supprimée;

* remplacée par une édition révisée, ou
* amendée.

IMPORTANT - Le logo "colour inside” qui se trouve sur la page de couverture de cette
publication indique qu'elle contient des couleurs qui sont considérégs comme utiles a
une bonne compréhension de son contenu. Les utilisateurs devrai séquent,
imprimer cette publication en utilisant une imprimante couleur.

&
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DISPOSITIFS DISCRETS A SEMICONDUCTEURS -

Partie 15: Dispositifs de puissance a semiconducteurs isolés

1 Domaine d’application

La présente partie de la CEI 60747 donne les normes spécifiques au produit, les exigences et
les méthodes d'essais relatives aux dispositifs de puissance a semiconducteurs isolés. Ces
exigences s'ajoutent a celles données dans d'autres parties de la CEIl 6074 la CEI 60748

Les documents de référence suivants sont indispensabl€s icati du présent
document. Pour les références datées, seule I'édition citée_ s’applique les références

amendements).

CEI 60068-2-6, Essais d'environne Essai Fc: Vibrations

(sinusoidales)

l'utilisation des essais de la CEl 60068 pour simuler les effets de stockage

CEI 60068-3-4: Essais d'environnement — Partie 3-4: Documentation d'accompagnement et
guide — Essais de chaleur humide

CEI 60191-4:1999, Normalisation mécanique des dispositifs a semiconducteurs — Partie 4:
Systeme de codification et classification en formes des boitiers pour dispositifs a
semiconducteurs

CEI 60270:2000, Techniques des essais & haute tension — Mesures des décharges partielles

CEI 60319, Présentations et spécifications des données de fiabilité pour les composants
électroniques

CEIl 60664-1:1992, Coordination de l'isolement des matériels dans les systemes (réseaux) a
basse tension — Partie 1: Principes, exigences et essais
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CEI 60721-3-3:1994, Classification des conditions d'environnement — Partie 3-3: Classification
des groupements des agents d'environnement et de leurs sévérités — Utilisation a poste fixe,
protégé contre les intempéries

CEI 60747-1 :1983, Dispositifs a semiconducteurs — Dispositifs discrets et circuits intégrés —
Partie 1: Généralités

Amendement 1 (1991)

Amendement 3 (1996)

CEI 60747-2 :2000, Dispositifs a semiconducteurs — Dispositifs discrets et circuits intégrés —
Partie 2: Diodes de redressement

CEI 60747-6:2000, Dispositifs a semiconducteurs — Partie 6: Thyristors

— Partie 21 Brasa

CEI 60749-25: Dispositifs a semiconducteurs — Méthodes d’essais mécaniques et climatiques
— Partie 25: Variation rapide de température (air, air)?

CEI 60749-26: Dispositifs a semiconducteurs — Méthodes d’essais mécaniques et climatiques
— Partie 26: Variation rapide de température (air, air)?

CEI 60749-36: Dispositifs a semiconducteurs — Méthodes d’essais mécaniques et climatiques
— Partie 36: Accélération constante

1 En préparation
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CEI 61287-1:1995, Convertisseurs de puissance embarqués sur le matériel roulant — Partie 1:
Caractéristiques et méthodes d’essais?

ISO 1302:2002, Spécification géométrique des produits (GPS) — Indication des états de
surface dans la documentation technique de produits

ISO 2768-2:1989, Tolérances générales — Partie 2: Tolérances géométriques pour éléments
non affectés de tolérances individuelles

@%
S

2 Une nouvelle édition est en cours de préparation.





